Discount rate The outstanding claims liability is calculated with reference to expected future payments.
These payments are discounted to adjust for the time value of money. An increase
or decrease in the assumed discount rate will have an opposite impact on the overall
outstanding claims liability.

Claims handling expense ratio An estimate for the internal costs of handling claims is included in the outstanding
claims liability. An increase or decrease in the expense rate assumption would have a
corresponding impact on claims expense.

Risk margin The outstanding claims liability includes a risk margin to allow for the inherent uncertainty
in the estimates of future claims cost. An increase or decrease in the percentage risk margin
will have a corresponding increase or decrease in the overall outstanding claims liability.

Impact of changes in key variables
The table below summarises the sensitivity of the net outstanding claims liabilities to changes in key variables.

Net outstanding
claims liabilities

Variable
Movement
in variable

Increase/(decrease)
$m

Recognised amounts as per the financial reports 6,001

Weighted average term to settlement  +0.5 years 35
 -0.5 years (35)

Inflation rate  +1% 182
 -1% (165)

Discount rate  +1% (35)
 -1% 33

Claims handling expense ratio  +1% 57
 -1% (57)

Risk margin  +1% 48
 -1% (48)

41. Specific disclosures – Wealth Management
41(a) Contribution to profit from Wealth Management activities

Consolidated
Wealth

Management
2007 2006

$m $m

Revenue
Premium revenue 288 136
Outwards reinsurance premium expense (69) (28)

219 108
Investment revenue 1,060 805
Other revenue 145 88

1,424 1,001

Operating expenses
Claims expense (165) (78)
Reinsurance recoveries revenue 52 20

(113) (58)
Policy acquisition expenses

Commission (25) (10)
Other (56) (34)

Policy maintenance expenses
Commission (16) (5)
Other (69) (41)

Investment management expenses (18) (14)
Other operating expenses (105) (47)
Increase in net insurance contract liabilities (274) (289)
Increase in net investment contract liabilities (299) (208)
Decrease in unvested policy owner benefits 47 55
Outside beneficial interests (275) (197)

(1,203) (848)

Contribution to profit from Wealth Management activities before tax 221 153

The above segment result includes profits relating to minority interests and policy owners’ tax.

106

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2007

41. Specific disclosures – Wealth Management (continued)
41(b) Sources of Life Insurance operating profit

Consolidated Wealth Management
Life

Insurance
contracts

Investment
linked

contracts

Other Life
investment

contracts

Total
statutory

funds
$m $m $m $m

2007

Shareholder’s operating profit in the statutory funds
The shareholder’s operating profit after tax in the statutory
funds is represented by:

[…]

duration which they remain ill. Higher than expected incidence and longer durations would increase claim
costs, reducing profit and shareholders equity.

Discontinuance An increase in discontinuance rates at earlier durations has a negative effect, reducing profit and shareholder
equity, as it affects the ability to recover acquisition expenses and commissions.

122

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2007

41. Specific disclosures – Wealth Management (continued)
41(j) Actuarial assumptions and methods – policy liabilities (continued)
Sensitivity analysis (continued)
For Life Insurance contracts which are accounted for under AS 1.04, amounts of liabilities, income or expense
recognised in the period are unlikely to be sensitive to changes in variables even if those changes may have an
impact on future profit margins.

The table below illustrates how changes in key assumptions would impact the current period reported profit
and policy liabilities and equity at 30 June 2007 of the Group.

Change 1

 Change in
insurance

contract
liability (net)

 Change in
insurance

contract
liability
(gross)

 Profit (loss)
after tax

(net)

Profit (loss)
after tax

(gross)
Variable  $m  $m  $m $m

Maintenance expense  + 10% increase 6 2 (6) (2)
Mortality and lump sum morbidity  + 10% increase 1 1 (1) (1)
Morbidity – disability income  + 10% increase in incidence and

decrease in recovery rates 40 42 (40) (42)
Discontinuance rates + 10% increase 4 – (4) –

Notes
1	 Change is an absolute, rather than relative, change.
2	 Change in liability and profit / (loss) are shown net and gross of reinsurance.

The table below illustrates the effects of changes in actuarial assumptions from
30 June 2006 to 30 June 2007.

 Effect on
future profit

margins
(shareholder)

Effect on
policy

liabilities
 increase/
(decrease)

 increase/
(decrease)

Assumption category  $m  $m

Discount rates (risk business) – 16
Discount rates (participating business) 10 –
Mortality and morbidity 5 (1)
Lapse and surrender rates 34 –
Maintenance expenses 2 (1)
Other 6 –

Notes
1	�E ffects for risk business is shown gross of tax.

We note that part of the effect of the change in variables above may have been absorbed into profit margins
implicit within policy liabilities and is therefore not apparent from the table above.

123Suncorp – Consolidated Financial Report 2007

41. Specific disclosures – Wealth Management (continued)
41(j) Actuarial assumptions and methods – policy liabilities (continued)
Sensitivity analysis (continued)
For Life Insurance contracts which are accounted for under AS 1.04, amounts of liabilities, income or expense
recognised in the period are unlikely to be sensitive to changes in variables even if those changes may have an
impact on future profit margins.

The table below illustrates how changes in key assumptions would impact the current period reported profit
and policy liabilities and equity at 30 June 2007 of the Group.

Change 1

 Change in
insurance

contract
liability (net)

 Change in
insurance

contract
liability
(gross)

 Profit (loss)
after tax

(net)

Profit (loss)
after tax

(gross)
Variable  $m  $m  $m $m

Maintenance expense  + 10% increase 6 2 (6) (2)
Mortality and lump sum morbidity  + 10% increase 1 1 (1) (1)
Morbidity – disability income  + 10% increase in incidence and

decrease in recovery rates 40 42 (40) (42)
Discontinuance rates + 10% increase 4 – (4) –

Notes
1	 Change is an absolute, rather than relative, change.
2	 Change in liability and profit / (loss) are shown net and gross of reinsurance.

The table below illustrates the effects of changes in actuarial assumptions from
30 June 2006 to 30 June 2007.

 Effect on
future profit

margins
(shareholder)

Effect on
policy

liabilities
 increase/
(decrease)

 increase/
(decrease)

Assumption category  $m  $m

Discount rates (risk business) – 16
Discount rates (participating business) 10 –
Mortality and morbidity 5 (1)
Lapse and surrender rates 34 –
Maintenance expenses 2 (1)
Other 6 –